## **Family Handbook Signature Page**

## Acknowledgement of receipt, understanding, and agreement with the Raising Arrows Academy Handbook.

I hereby acknowledge that I have read and understand the handbook for Raising Arrows Academy, and I will abide by the policies, rules and requirements stated within.

Payment is due the 1st day of the month. A late fee of \$25 will be added if payments are not made by the 7th. If program fees are not paid in full by the 8th of the month, your child will not be allowed to return to campus until all payments and late fees are made. In the event unforeseen circumstances arise, please know that we will make every effort to work with you regarding payments.

- · Payments should be made online.
- $\cdot$  We give 10% off monthly program fees for siblings. There is no sibling discount for before/after enrichment or fees

A \$35.00 Service Charge will be added to all returned payments.

Program fees are the same each month, no matter if the enrolled student is present or not. Please let your tutor know by phone or email if your child will be absent. A copy of our calendar is available upon registration and the Raising Arrows Academy Facebook Page.

A late charge in the amount of \$1.00 per minute will begin to accrue 10 minutes after scheduled pick up time. In the event unforeseen circumstances arise, please know that we will make every effort to work with you regarding late fees.

Program fees are not discounted/or refunded for absences or campus closings (planned or unplanned). We do not refund registration fees, yearly fees, field trips or lunches.

All paperwork required by Raising Arrows Academy must be turned in prior to the first day of class. The student(s) will be unable to start until paperwork is submitted.

I understand that policy changes may happen mid-year and I will be informed if that happens.

I understand that one/all of the Raising Arrow Academy campuses install video/audio monitoring in hallways and classrooms for security and safety of students, staff and property. I consent that when students are on campus the recording system is on.

I understand that if my child(ren) is responsible for the damage of any property - church, RAA, or another student, that I will be financially responsible for the replacement of said property.

## Release of Liability

The staff at Raising Arrows Academy appreciates the fact that you are sending your child to our facility. We understand what a big decision this is, especially in these times of uncertainty and concern for the health and safety of our community. We also understand that while Raising Arrows has cleaning protocols in effect, parents and the students that attend here, have responsibilities to help us achieve this goal. Everyone must understand and accept that policies are intended to mitigate, not eliminate risk.

It is also understood that Raising Arrows Academy is not responsible for loss or damage to personal property, accidents or bodily injury. By signing this release you are aware of the risks associated with group activities and do not hold Raising Arrows Academy, or the host church, liable for known and unknown risks. You agree as follows:

I release RAA from liability if my child acquires the COVID-19 virus, flu, or any communicable disease/virus, understanding that the RAA is not the sole source of possible exposure.

I understand that if my child becomes ill during the course of the day, they will be removed from class and isolated while waiting for pick up.

You are assuming any and all risks arising out of, or in relation to, your use of the facility or participation in activities, including without limitation, property loss or damage, personal injury or death caused by or relating to perils of nature, accident, criminal activity and any negligent or intentional acts, omissions or occurrences of any kind by any party.

On behalf of yourself, and your estate, and any and all personal representatives, executors, heirs, beneficiaries, agents and assigns, you do hereby voluntarily agree to release, waive, discharge, hold harmless, defend and indemnify the Raising Arrows Academy and its host church, its officers, directors, members, employees, representatives and their successors and assigns (collectively, the "indemnities") from and against any and all claims, now and forever, known and unknown, including all liability, losses, costs and expenses of any kind.

I accept that the RAA may have to make policy changes due to new guidelines throughout the year and I will be given notification of policy changes.

I represent and warrant that I am at least eighteen (18) years old and fully competent to sign this agreement, and that I have read, understand and unconditionally agree to the above terms and conditions, Or, I represent and warrant that I am the parent or other legal guardian of the below named minor participant. I have read, understand and unconditionally agree to the above terms and conditions.

By indicating "Yes" on the registration form, you acknowledge that you have read the family handbook, understand the expectations of RAA, parent(s), and student(s). You agree and abide by all rules and regulations within.